TABLES
Note: Questions measuring voters’ views on the candidates for the 2016 presidential election
preceded the following questions in the survey. The full text of the survey can be found at
http://wwwl.wne.edu/polling-institute/index.cfm.

Voters in Massachusetts also will vote on four ballot questions in November.

Do you support or oppose allowing Massachusetts to license an additional slots parlor in the
state?

Licensing an Additional Slots Parlor in Massachusetts (Likely and Registered Voters)

Don’t

Support  Oppose know Refused N*
(Vol.) (Vol)

ggll’g 24-0¢t 3, {ikely voters 30%  48% 21% 1% 403
Eaer;ystmtion** Democrat 26%  45%  28% 1% 159
Republican 45% 33% 20% 2% 43

Unenrolled 28% 56% 16% 0% 190

Gender Male 33% 48% 18% 1% 205
Female 26% 48% 25% 1% 198

Age 18-39 38% 40% 22% 0% 66
40-54 31% 44% 24% 1% 98

55-64 24% 59% 16% 1% 102

65 and older 21% 58% 21% 0% 127

Education High school or less 37% 44% 18% 1% 71
Some college 35% 34% 31% 0% 65

College graduate 26% 54% 20% 0% 267

Region Western MA 30% 50% 20% 0% 68
Central MA 32% 41% 27% 0% 42
St/ South 36%  45% 18% 1% 112
Boston and suburbs  25% 50% 24% 1% 177
Sept. 24-0ct- 3, pegistered voters  34% 4% 21% 1% 467

2016

* Subsamples are unweighted N’s, and consist of likely voters. Row percentages may not sum to
100 percent due to rounding.

** Party registration was measured with the following question: Thinking about your voter
registration that is on file with your local election office, are you registered as a Democrat,
Republican, unenrolled or independent voter, or something else?



Do you support or oppose a law that would prohibit raising hens, calves and pigs in spaces that
prevent them from lying down, standing up, fully extending their limbs, or turning around freely?

Prohibition on Raising Farm Animals in Confined Spaces (Likely and Registered Voters)

Don’t
Support  Oppose 2(:/10;&7) I{(i/fgiid N*
ol.

ggll’g 24-0ct3, piely voters 61%  26% 12% 1% 403
Party Registration =~ Democrat 69% 17% 13% 1% 159
Republican 40% 45% 13% 2% 43

Unenrolled 59% 29% 12% 0% 190

Gender Male 65% 28% 8% 0% 205
Female 58% 25% 17% 1% 198

Age 18-39 74% 21% 6% 0% 66
40-54 63% 26% 11% 0% 98
55-64 57% 30% 11% 1% 102
65 and older 48% 30% 20% 2% 127

Education High school or less 59% 26% 12% 3% 71
Some college 59% 30% 11% 0% 65
College graduate 63% 25% 12% 0% 267

Region Western MA 66% 21% 11% 2% 68
Central MA 57% 29% 12% 2% 42
St/ South 9%  29%  12% 0% 112
Boston and suburbs  61% 26% 13% 0% 177
Sept. 24-0ct- 3, pogistered voters  61%  26% 12% 1% 467

2016

* Subsamples are unweighted N’s, and consist of likely voters. Row percentages may not sum to
100 percent due to rounding.



Do you support or oppose legalizing the use of marijuana by individuals ages 21 and older in

Massachusetts?

Legalizing Marijuana in Massachusetts (Likely and Registered Voters)

Don’t
Support  Oppose know R(evfgie)d N*
(Vol.) '

ggll’g 24=0ct3, [iely voters 5%  42% 5% 1% 403
Party Registration =~ Democrat 63% 30% 5% 2% 159
Republican 30% 65% 5% 0% 43

Unenrolled 47% 46% 7% 0% 190

Gender Male 57% 37% 6% 0% 205
Female 47% 46% 6% 1% 198

Age 18-39 81% 12% 7% 0% 66
40-54 41% 54% 6% 0% 98

55-64 44% 50% 6% 0% 102

65 and older 38% 54% 6% 2% 127

Education High school or less 53% 44% 3% 0% 71
Some college 55% 37% 7% 1% 65

College graduate 51% 42% 6% 1% 267

Region Western MA 53% 40% 6% 0% 68
Central MA 54% 42% 5% 0% 42
St/ South S1%  46% 3% 1% 112
Boston and suburbs  52% 39% 8% 1% 177
581132 24— 0ct. 3, Registered voters 55% 39% 5% 1% 467
April 1 - 10,2016  Registered voters 57% 35% 7% 1% 497

* Subsamples are unweighted N’s, and consist of likely voters. Row percentages may not sum to

100 percent due to rounding.



Voters also may consider lifting the cap on the number of charter schools in the state.

How closely have you been following the discussion about charter schools in Massachusetts?
Very closely, somewhat closely, not very closely, not at all closely?

How closely have you been following the discussion about charter schools? (Likely and Registered Voters)

Don’t
Very Somewhat  Notvery  Notatall know / %
closely closely closely closely Refused
(Vol.)
58?2 24-0ct 3, ively voters 28% 35% 21% 14% 2% 403
5811’2 24-0ct-3, pegistered voters  26% 34% 21% 18% 1% 467
April 1 -10,2016 Registered voters 17% 25% 20% 36% 2% 497




Do you support or oppose allowing Massachusetts to approve up to 12 new charter schools or
expansions of existing charter schools each year?

Views on Allowing New or Expanded Charter Schools (Registered Voters)

Don’t Refused
Support  Oppose know N*
woly Vol

ggll’g 24=0¢t- 3, pikely voters 34%  47% 18% 1% 403
Party Registration =~ Democrat 27% 57% 16% 0% 159
Republican 45% 42% 10% 2% 43

Unenrolled 37% 42% 20% 2% 190

Gender Male 36% 42% 20% 2% 205
Female 33% 51% 16% 0% 198

Race White 32% 49% 19% 1% 347
Non-white 47% 36% 12% 4% 56

Age 18-39 28% 49% 22% 1% 66
40-54 28% 48% 22% 3% 98

55-64 45% 46% 9% 0% 102

65 and older 41% 45% 14% 0% 127

Education High school or less 38% 43% 15% 4% 71
Some college 40% 31% 29% 0% 65
College graduate 32% 52% 15% 1% 267

Region Western MA 28% 50% 22% 0% 68
Central MA 27% 54% 17% 2% 42
North / South Shore 44% 39% 15% 1% 112
Boston and suburbs 32% 48% 19% 1% 177
SopL 24706t Registered voters 36%  45%  18% 1% 467
April 1 - 10,2016  Registered voters 51% 26% 23% 0% 497

* Subsamples are unweighted N’s, and consist of likely voters. Row percentages may not sum to
100 percent due to rounding.



